ADS8412
SLAS384 – JUNE 2003
16-BIT, 2 MSPS, UNIPOLAR DIFFERENTIAL INPUT, MICRO POWER SAMPLING
ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER WITH PARALLEL INTERFACE AND REFERENCE
FEATURES
� 2-MHz Sample Rate
� 16-Bit NMC Ensured Over Temperature
� Zero Latency

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam during
storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL
MAXIMUM
INTEGRAL
LINEARITY
(LSB)
MAXIMUM
DIFFERENTIAL
LINEARITY (LSB)
NO MISSING
CODES
RESOLUTION
(BIT)
PACKAGE
TYPE
PACKAGE
DESIGNATOR
TEMPERA-
TURE
RANGE
ORDERING
INFORMATION
TRANSPORT
MEDIA
QUANTITY
ADS8412I 6 6 2 3 15 48 Pi TQFP PFB
–40°C to
ADS8412IPFBT Tape and reel
250
ADS8412I –6 ~ 6 –2~+3 15 48 Pin TQFP PFB
–40°C to
85°C
ADS8412IPFBR Tape and reel
1000
ADS8412IB 3 5 3 5 1 2 16 48 Pi TQFP PFB
–40°C to
ADS8412IBPFBT Tape and reel
250
ADS8412IB –3.5 ~ 3.5 –1~+2 16 48 Pin TQFP PFB
–40°C to
85°C
ADS8412IBPFBR Tape and reel
1000
NOTE: For the most current specifications and package information, refer to our website at www.ti.com.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted(1)